AVIATION ACTIVITY REPORT

RICHMOND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Passengers
Enplaned
Deplaned
Total

Freight (in pounds)
Enplaned
Deplaned
Through
Total

Mail (in pounds)
Enplaned
Deplaned
Through
Total
*Mail decrease reflects
Total Cargo (in pounds)
Enplaned
Deplaned
Through
Total

Aircraft Operations
Air Carrier
Air Taxi
General Aviation
Military

Total

November

2010 2009

138,452 135,118
138,762 134,738
277,214 269,856

2,606,118 1,801,408
3,917,657 2,644,793

0 0
6,523,775 4,446,201

0 487,501
748 803,464
0 0
748 1,290,965

reporting change by FedEx.

2,606,118 2,288,909
3,918,405 3,448,257

0 0
6,524,523 5,737,166

2,094 2,306
3,594 3,334
2,129 2,158

792 514
8,609 8,312

% Change

Calendar Year to Date
2010 2009

2.47% 1,529,952 1,528,246
2.99% 1,525,863 1,522,457
2.73% 3,055,815 3,050,703

44.67% 28,304,931 24,626,660
48.13% 42,274,119 35,486,755

699,259 2,092,084
46.73% 71,278,309 62,205,499

-100.00% 1,777,061 6,332,273
-99.91% 3,444,959 8,511,348
0 0

-99.94% 5,222,020 14,843,621

13.86% 30,081,992 30,958,933
13.63% 45,719,078 43,998,103

699,259 2,092,084
13.72% 76,500,329 77,049,120

-9.19% 24,388 26,777
7.80% 38,703 39,786
-1.34% 24,968 24,927
54.09% 7,599 5,593
3.57% 95,658 97,083

% Change

0.11%
0.22%
0.17%

14.94%
19.13%
-66.58%
14.59%

-71.94%
-59.53%

-64.82%

-2.83%
3.91%
-66.58%
-0.71%

-8.92%
-2.72%
0.16%
35.87%
-1.47%

Fiscal Year to Date

2011 2010

739,586 723,033
741,637 718,712
1,481,223 1,441,745

14,095,190 10,813,780
21,560,531 15,817,098

0 815,149
35,655,721 27,446,027

431 2,829,044
930 3,736,096
0 0
1,361 6,565,140

14,095,621 13,642,824
21,561,461 19,553,194

0 815,149
35,657,082 34,011,167

11,532 12,332
18,362 17,548
12,180 11,913

3.670 2,504
45,744 44,297

% Change

2.29%
3.19%
2.74%

30.34%
36.31%
-100.00%
29.91%

-99.98%
-99.98%

-99.98%

3.32%
10.27%
-100.00%
4.84%

-6.49%
4.64%
2.24%

46.57%
3.27%




