RICHMOND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AVIATION ACTIVITY REPORT

	November			Calendar Year to Date				Fiscal Year to Date		
	2010	2009	% Change	2010	2009	% Change		2011	2010	% Change
Passengers										
Enplaned	138,452	135,118	2.47%	1,529,952	1,528,246	0.11%		739,586	723,033	2.29%
Deplaned	<u>138,762</u>	134,738	2.99%	<u>1,525,863</u>	<u>1,522,457</u>	0.22%		<u>741,637</u>	718,712	3.19%
Total	277,214	269,856	2.73%	3,055,815	3,050,703	0.17%		1,481,223	1,441,745	2.74%
Freight (in pounds)										
Enplaned	2,606,118	1,801,408	44.67%	28,304,931	24,626,660	14.94%		14,095,190	10,813,780	30.34%
Deplaned	3,917,657	2,644,793	48.13%	42,274,119	35,486,755	19.13%		21,560,531	15,817,098	36.31%
Through	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>		<u>699,259</u>	2,092,084	-66.58%		<u>0</u>	<u>815,149</u>	-100.00%
Total	6,523,775	4,446,201	46.73%	71,278,309	62,205,499	14.59%		35,655,721	27,446,027	29.91%
Mail (in pounds)										
Enplaned	0	487,501	-100.00%	1,777,061	6,332,273	-71.94%		431	2,829,044	-99.98%
Deplaned		803,464	-99.91%	3,444,959	8,511,348	-59.53%		930	3,736,096	-99.98%
Through	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>		<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>			<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	
Total	748	1,290,965	-99.94%	5,222,020	14,843,621	-64.82%		_ 1,361	6,565,140	-99.98%
*Mail decrease reflects	reporting chang	ge by FedEx.								
Total Cargo (in pounds)										
Enplaned	2,606,118	2,288,909	13.86%	30,081,992	30,958,933	-2.83%		14,095,621	13,642,824	3.32%
Deplaned	3,918,405	3,448,257	13.63%	45,719,078	43,998,103	3.91%		21,561,461	19,553,194	10.27%
Through	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>		<u>699,259</u>	2,092,084	-66.58%		<u>0</u>	<u>815,149</u>	-100.00%
Total	6,524,523	5,737,166	13.72%	76,500,329	77,049,120	-0.71%		35,657,082	34,011,167	4.84%
Aircraft Operations										
Air Carrier	2,094	2,306	-9.19%	24,388	26,777	-8.92%		11,532	12,332	-6.49%
Air Taxi	3,594	3,334	7.80%	38,703	39,786	-2.72%		18,362	17,548	4.64%
General Aviation	2,129	2,158	-1.34%	24,968	24,927	0.16%		12,180	11,913	2.24%
Military	<u>792</u>	<u>514</u>	54.09%	<u>7,599</u>	<u>5,593</u>	35.87%		<u>3,670</u>	<u>2,504</u>	46.57%
Total	8,609	8,312	3.57%	95,658	97,083	-1.47%		45,744	44,297	3.27%